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CONFIDENTIAL

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 1002

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 29 MARCH 2018

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 10)

1002. Mr J Vos (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Sanitation:

How much landdoes (a) his department and (b) the entities reporting to him (i) own, (ii) have exclusive rights to and/or (iii) lease from the State to (aa) use and/or (bb) occupy?

REPLY:

NW1095E

---00000---

(@) (i) In terms of Section 1(1)(x) of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act no. 36 of 1998)

(NWA) the Minister owns the land on which a Government Waterwork is situated. The Minister owns, manages and controls 322 dams (Government Waterworks) country wide. The extent of the land is determined scientifically up to the dam boundary line of each dam which includes the full supply level, the 1:100 year flood line and a buffer line.
All excess land must in terms of Government Immovable Asset Management Act (GIAMA) and the disposal policies of the Department of Water and Sanitation (DWS) and the National Department of Public Works (NDPW) fall back to the NDPW.

(i) In terms of ownership the Minister has exclusive rights on the land mentioned as above. No other Custodian Departments have any right over the mentioned land because Government Waterworks are National Assets and the water source must be protected in terms of the NWA.

(iii)None, due to the fact that the Minister acquires the minimum land needed for a Government Waterwork.

(aa) Refer to (a)(1)

(bb) Refer to (a)(1)

(b) Refer to Annexure A for information regarding entities reporting to the Department.
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